11/2/12

RE: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com <JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com>

To: "Allison, Rick" <Rick.Allison@state.co.us>

Rick
Please add the following BMP to the Form 2A:

Operator will participatein the Colorado Oil & Gas Association Voluntary Baseline Groundwater Quality Sampling
Program.

Thanks

Jan

From: "Allison, Rick" <Rick Allison@state.co.us>
To: <JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com>

Date: 09/19/2012 12:06 PM
Subject: RE: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

Fri, Nov 2, 2012 at 9:31 AM

Jan

COGCCis placing conditions of approval on permits to require baseline water quality samplingin areas with
previously limited oil and gas development. For operators that either participate in the COGA program, or have their
own program, a BMP stating participation in COGA or describing their own program can substitute COGCC placing the
COA.

See the Bethyl GW29-13 Pad Form 2A 400296237 as an example where Noble agreed to participate in the COGA
program.

Rick
From: JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto: JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 9:28 AM

To: Allison, Rick
Subject: RE: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

Rick,
| guess I'm confused, why? We haven't had to provide this information before.

Thanks
Jan
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From: "Allison, Rick" <Rick.Allison@state.co.us>

To: <JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com>

Date: 09/19/2012 08:30 AM

Subject: RE: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

OK —can you provide a BMP for Noble’s BWQ program that describes: which water sources (wells, springs, surface
water) are targeted for sampling, which constituents are the water samples analyzed for, the frequency of sampling
(baseline, any post completion sampling?), and whether results are reported to COGCC?

Thanks
Rick

From: JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com[mailto: JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 8:08 AM
To: Allison, Rick

Subject: Re: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

Rick,

No, Noble is not participating in the COGA Baseline Water Sampling Program. Noble has their own BWQ
program.

Thanks
Jan

From: "Allison, Rick" <Rick.Allison@state.co.us>

To: <JKajiwara@nobleenergyinc.com>

Date: 09/18/2012 04:32 PM

Subject: Castor Federal LG 17-62HN Form 2A 400323575

Jan,

| am reviewing the subject Form 2A. Is Noble participating in the COGA Baseline Water Sampling Program in this area?
If so, please add the following BMP to the Form 2A:

Operator participates in the Colorado Oil & Gas Association Voluntary Baseline Groundwater Quality Sampling
Program.

Thank you
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Rick

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Assessment Specialist
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

303-894-2100 ext 5102

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, please understand that dissemmation, copying, or using such information is prohibited. If you have

received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and
its attachments from your system.

The nformation contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, please understand that dissemmation, copying, or using such information is prohibited. If you have

received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and
its attachments from your system.

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using such information is prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and its
attachments from your system.
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